

No. 14-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE: MANAGED CARE LITIGATION

MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA,  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
CONNECTICUT STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY,  
STEPHEN D. HENRY, M.D.,  
JAMES G. SCHWENDIG, M.D.,  
CARMEN KAVALI, M.D.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WELLPOINT, INC.

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT J. AXELROD  
JAY DOUGLAS DEAN  
AXELROD & DEAN LLP  
830 Third Avenue  
5th Floor  
New York, NY 10022

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDITH M. KALLAS  
HENRY C. QUILLEN  
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP  
1180 Avenue of the Americas  
20th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 447-7060  
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

AARON S. PODHURST  
PETER PRIETO  
STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL  
MATTHEW P. WEINSHALL  
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.  
25 West Flagler Street  
Suite 800  
Miami, FL 33130

WILLIAM C. WRIGHT  
THE WRIGHT LAW  
OFFICE, P.A.  
301 Clematis Street  
Suite 3000  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

W. TUCKER BROWN  
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP  
2001 Park Place North  
Suite 1000  
Birmingham, AL 35203

RAYMOND P. BOUCHER  
KHORRAMI BOUCHER, LLP  
444 South Flower Street  
33rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

KENNETH CANFIELD  
DOFFERMYRE SHIELDS  
CANFIELD &  
KNOWLES, LLC  
1355 Peachtree Street  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 13, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Interpreted the Settlement Agreement as a Prospective Waiver of Antitrust Claims, Which Would Violate the Antitrust Laws and Public Policy .....	11
II. The Majority’s Holding That the Plaintiffs’ Claims “Could Have Been Asserted” Before the Plaintiffs Were Injured Conflicts with <i>Lawlor</i> and <i>Zenith</i> . ....	15
III. This Case Deserves Certiorari Because It Involves Important Federal Issues for Which Nationwide Uniformity Is Crucial .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 18, 2014) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Aug. 15, 2010).....	48a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Mar. 8, 2011).....	77a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Jan. 11, 2012) .....	79a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (July 25, 2012) .....	81a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Aug. 15, 2014) .....	84a

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX G: Excerpts from Settlement Agreement (July 11, 2005) .....	86a
APPENDIX H: Excerpts from Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Jan. 3, 2006) .....	92a
APPENDIX I: Excerpts from First Consolidated Amended Complaint (Dec. 18, 2009) .....	96a
APPENDIX J: Excerpt from Third Consolidated Amended Complaint (Oct. 17, 2011) .....	113a
APPENDIX K: Rule 28(j) Letter (Aug. 29, 2014).....	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
CASES	
	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	24
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	9
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Fox Midwest Theatres, Inc. v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Board of Trade</i> , 386 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	13, 14
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 211 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1954).....	16, 17
<i>Mann v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Musselman v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , No. 13-cv-20050, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117828 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 293 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) .....	25, 26
<i>Redel's, Inc. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Sola Electric Co. v. Jefferson Electric Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942) .....	13
<i>Three Rivers Motors Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	9, 10, 15, 18, 19

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

<i>CLRB Hanson Industries, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-3649 (N.D. Cal.) Docket No. 315-2 .....	22
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-md-2293 (S.D.N.Y.) Docket No. 642-1 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-md-1827 (N.D. Cal.) Docket No. 7685 .....	22, 23
